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Social Work England 00336 – Response to Clarification Questions
Question 1 – How many web applications would be in-scope, as the document appears to address multiples – CRM, Extranet and internally developed applications. Would you be able to provide more detail around the functionality, and typical user roles per application?
Response 1 – Social Work England have a public facing website (Umbraco), and a CMS (Appian) used by both our internal users (standard user or administrator), and also our external clients (Social Workers).
Question 2 - With regards to the internal infrastructure assessment a) How many IP addresses would be in-scope? b) Are any system build reviews (authenticated check of configuration) required? c) Are any system build reviews (authenticated check of configuration) required? d) Wireless networks are mentioned, how many wireless networks and access points are in-scope?
[bookmark: _Hlk55567147]Response 2 – a) As the majority of Social Work England’s Employees are currently working remotely, this figure is in the early twenties. Although when the main office is at its usual capacity, this figure is usually circa two hundred. b) No. c) No. d) There are two x SSID’s, and fourteen x Access PointsQuestion 3 - How many Azure / O365 Tenancies would be in-scope for testing?
Response 3 – Two Tenancies would be in scope.
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